

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/30/2017 12:27 PM

NO. 50911-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ISAIAS RAMOS RAMÍREZ,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR MASON COUNTY

The Honorable Toni Sheldon, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

KEVIN A. MARCH  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....   | 1    |
| <u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....   | 2    |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....  | 2    |
| C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 5    |
| 1. DEFENSE COUNSEL’S ASSISTANCE WAS<br>CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING<br>TO REQUEST A VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION<br>INSTRUCTION .....                  | 5    |
| a. <u>Ramos was entitled to a voluntarily intoxication<br/>           instruction</u> .....  | 6    |
| b. <u>Counsel’s deficiency in failing to request the instruction<br/>           prejudiced the outcome of Ramos’s trial</u> .....                            | 10   |
| 2. THE TRIAL COURT’S INQUIRY INTO RAMOS’S<br>FINANCIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WAS INADEQUATE<br>TO SATISFY RCW 10.01.160 .....  | 133  |
| 3. THE COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITION<br>PROHIBITING RAMOS FROM LOITERING OR<br>FREQUENTING PLACES WHERE CHILDREN<br>CONGREGATE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE ... | 17   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| 4. THE COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITION<br>AUTHORIZING A COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS<br>OFFICER TO DIRECT PLETHYSMOGRAPH VIOLATES<br>RAMOS'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE FREE<br>FROM BODILY INTRUSIONS .....                  | 18   |
| 5. THE COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITION<br>PERMITTING THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS<br>OFFICER TO ESTABLISH A NIGHTLY CURFEW IS<br>NOT CRIME-RELATED AND THEREFORE EXCEEDED<br>THE TRIAL COURT'S SENTENCING AUTHORITY ..... | 19   |
| D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 21   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <br><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>                              |            |
| <br><u>In re Pers. Restraint of Tsai</u>                 |            |
| 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015).....                   | 11         |
| <br><u>State v. Blazina</u>                              |            |
| 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....                  | 15, 16, 17 |
| <br><u>State v. Bruno</u>                                |            |
| noted at ___ Wn. App. ___, 2017 WL 5127781 (2017) .....  | 18         |
| <br><u>State v. Carter</u>                               |            |
| 31 Wn. App. 572, 643 P.2d 916 (1982).....                | 7          |
| <br><u>State v. Castro</u>                               |            |
| 141 Wn. App. 485, 170 P.3d 78 (2007).....                | 19         |
| <br><u>State v. Dana</u>                                 |            |
| 73 Wn.2d 533, 439 P.2d 403 (1968).....                   | 7          |
| <br><u>State v. Douglas</u>                              |            |
| 128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005).....              | 8          |
| <br><u>State v. Estes</u>                                |            |
| 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....                 | 6, 11      |
| <br><u>State v. Gabryschak</u>                           |            |
| 83 Wn. App. 249, 921 P.2d 549 (1996).....                | 10         |
| <br><u>State v. Irwin</u>                                |            |
| 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015).....               | 17         |
| <br><u>State v. Kinzle</u>                               |            |
| 181 Wn. App. 774, 326 P.3d 870 (2014).....               | 21         |
| <br><u>State v. Kirkwood</u>                             |            |
| noted at 199 Wn. App. 1061, 2017 WL 3169007 (2017) ..... | 18         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

|   | Page            |
|---|-----------------|
| <u>State v. Kruger</u><br>116 Wn. App. 685, 67 P.3d 1147 (2003).....                      | 7, 8, 9, 11, 14 |
| <u>State v. Kyllo</u><br>166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....                          | 11              |
| <u>State v. Land</u><br>172 Wn. App. 593, 295 P.3d 782 (2013).....                        | 19, 20          |
| <u>State v. Nguyen</u><br>noted at 199 Wn. App. 1056, 2017 WL 3017516 (2017).....         | 18              |
| <u>State v. Norris</u><br>___ Wn. App. ___, 404 P.3d 83 (2017).....                       | 17              |
| <u>State v. O’Cain</u><br>144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).....                     | 21              |
| <u>State v. Padilla</u><br>198 Wn. App. 1049, 2017 WL 1483979 (2017).....                 | 18              |
| <u>State v. Padilla</u><br>198 Wn. App. 1050, 2017 WL 1533231 (2017).....                 | 18              |
| <u>State v. Powell</u><br>150 Wn. App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009).....                      | 11              |
| <u>State v. Priest</u><br>100 Wn. App. 451, 997 P.2d 452 (2000).....                      | 10              |
| <u>State v. Riles</u><br>135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998).....                          | 19              |
| <u>State v. Sanchez Valencia</u><br>169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....              | 19              |
| <u>State v. Santos Santiago</u><br>noted at ___ Wn. App. ___, 2017 WL 5569209 (2017)..... | 18              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

|  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| <u>State v. Thomas</u><br>109 Wn. 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....      | 6, 11 |
| <u>State v. Walters</u><br>162 Wn. App. 74, 255 P.3d 835 (2011)..... | 9, 10 |

**FEDERAL CASES**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u><br>466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... | 6 |
|--|---|

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| 11 WASHINGTON PRACTICE: WASHINGTON PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS:<br>CRIMINAL 18.10 (3d ed. 2008)..... | 7    |
| GR 14.1.....   | 18   |
| RAP 1.2.....   | 17   |
| RAP 2.5.....   | 17   |
| RCW 9.94A.030 .....  | 20   |
| RCW 9.94A.703 .....  | 20   |
| RCW 9A.16.090 .....  | 7    |
| RCW 9A.44.083 .....  | 8    |
| RCW 9A.44.100 .....  | 4, 8 |
| RCW 9A.64.020 .....  | 8    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

|                           | Page              |
|---------------------------|-------------------|
| RCW 10.01.160 .....       | 2, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| US. CONST. amend. VI..... | 6                 |
| CONST. art. I, § 22 ..... | 6                 |
